BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 675173 § ‘
& Vocational Nurse License Number 135946 §

issued to THOMAS EDGAR WALKER § ORDER

Oh this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of THOMAS EDGAR WALKER, Registered Nurse License Number 675173
and Vocational Nurse License Number 135946, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent
waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas,

MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on April 25, 2017.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. . Respondent's license to practice as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas is in delinquent
status. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in
current status.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from El Centro College, Dallas,
Texas, on August 8, 1991, and received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Texas
Christian University, Fort Worth, Texas, on December 13, 2000. Respondent was licensed
to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on December 3, 1991, and was licensed
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on February 6, 2001.
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Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

12/91 - 06/94

06/94 - 02/01

02/01 - 02/02

01/02 - 09/03

10/03 - 02/04

02/04 - 12/04

12/04 - 05/07

05/07 - 07/07

07/07 - 08/09

07/09 - 03/11

04/11 - 04/12

01/12 - 10/12

10/12 - 10/13

10/13 - Present

08/15 - 08/16
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Unknown

LVN

Unknown

Unknown

Case Manager

RN

Emergency Care Center
Irving, Texas

Ivinson Memorial Hospital
Laramie, Wyoming

Harris Methodist
Bedford, Texas

Sierra Medical Center
El Paso, Texas

Vitas
Dallas, Texas

American Hospice
Cleburne, Texas

Hospice Plus
Unknown

Texas Hospice
Dallas, Texas

Silverado Hospice
Dallas, Texas

Heart To Heart Hospice
Lewisville, Texas

Elysian Hospice
Addison, Texas

Encompass Home Health
Dallas, Texas
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10.

On or about September 25, 2013, Respondent was issued a Corrective Action by the Texas
Board of Nursing. Respondent successfully completed the terms of the Order on April 24,
2014. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order dated September 25,
2013, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with
Encompass Home Health of Greater Dallas, Dallas, Texas, and had been in that position for
eleven (11) months.

On or about August 16, 2016, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Encompass Home
Health of Greater Dallas, Dallas, Texas, Respondent falsified nursing visit note
documentation for Patient Medical Record Number 00020760001 to show he had given
continual care and visited the patient when he had not. In addition, Respondent forged the
patient’s signature to acknowledge the visit to the agency. Respondent's conduct created an

. inaccurate medical record and was likely to defraud the facility of money paid to Respondent

for hours not actually worked. Additionally, Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the
patient in that subsequent care givers would rely on his documentation for further care.

On or about August 16, 2016, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Encompass Home
Health of Greater Dallas, Dallas, Texas, Respondent failed to follow the physician's plan of
care for Patient Medical Record Number 00020760001, in that he failed to visit the patient
as ordered by the physician. Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient in that
failure to conduct visits as ordered by physician could have resulted in non-efficacious

treatment.

In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8), through Nine (9), Respondent states the
allegations are baseless and are not supported by any credible evidence. Respondent states
he accurately completed nursing visit note documentation for Patient Medical Record
Number 00020760001, and never forged the patient's signature. Respondent states he
followed the physician's plan of care by visiting the patient as ordered by the physician.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(C)&(1)(D) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1)(A),(1B),(INC):(H),(6)(A)&(6)(H).
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4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
675173 and Vocational Nurse License Number 135946, heretofore issued to THOMAS
EDGAR WALKER.

5. Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

I. SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive
the sanction of WARNING WITH STIPULATIONS AND A FINE in accordance with the terms
of this Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

- C. Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party state without first obtaining the written permission
of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the nurse
licensure compact party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IL. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects
with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 er seq., the Rules and
Regulations Relatihg to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§211.1
et seq., and this Order.
IIL. REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial education
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course(s) within one (1) year of the effective date of this Order, unless otherwise specifically

indicated:

A. A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that
shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall
include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of
care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries,
and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct;
Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse,
Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and
Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.

B. The course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills.” a 3.6 contact hour
online program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing
(NCSBN) Learning Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT

SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form

or SHALL submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention

of Monitoring at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board
approval of any course prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-
approved provider. Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of

Course Completion forms are available from the Board at

www. bon.texas. gov/compliance.

Iv. MONETARY FINE

RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifty

dollars ($250.00) within forty-five (45) days of entry of this Order. Payment is to be made

directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial

payments will not be accepted.

V. EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

In order to complete the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT must work as a nurse

in the State of Texas, providing direct patient care in a clinical healthcare setting, for a minimum of

sixty-four (64) hours per month for four (4) quarterly periods [one (1) year] of employment. This
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requirement will not be satisfied until four (4) quarterly periods of employment as a nurse have

elapsed. Any quarterly period without continuous employment with the same employer for all three

~(3) months will not count towards completion of this requirement. Periods of unemployment or of

employment that do not require the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN)

license, as appropriate, will not apply to this period and will not count towards completion of this

requirement,

VL
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Notifying Present and Future Employers: RESPONDENT SHALL notify
each present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of
this Order, including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of
this Order. ‘While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL
notify all future employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy
of this Order, including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of
employment.

Notification of Employment Forms; RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of
Employment" form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this
Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the
Board's "Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five
(5) days of employment as a nurse.

Incident Reporting: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to
immediately submit any and all incident, counseling, variance, unusual
occurrence, and medication or other error reports involving RESPONDENT,
as well as documentation of any internal investigations regarding action by
RESPONDENT, to the attention of Monitoring at the Board's office.

Nursing Performance Evaluations: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board,
periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing. These
reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT
and these reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of
the Board at the end of each three (3) month quarterly period for four (4)
quarters [one (1) year] of employment as a nurse.

RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all encumbrances will be removed
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from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and RESPONDENT may

be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right 10 lepal eounsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I have reviewed this Order. 1neither admit nor deny the vialation(s} alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, ] agree to the entry of this Order, and any :oﬁditions of said Order, to avoid further
disciplinary action in this matter. [ waive judicial reviewof this Order, 1 understand that when this
Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me, |
understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, [ will be subject to
investigation and disciplinary sanction, including possible revocation of my license(s) to practice

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this __J % day of’ m‘f’ .20
s Lo Sl
THOMAS EDGAR WALKER, Respondent

Sworn 1o and subseribed before me this _____ day of » 20

SEAL

Notary Public in and for the State of

App. as 1o form %bstance,
//l g <

Alejandro Mora, Aftormney tbr‘Réspondent

May 17

Signed this O day of 20 )
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 1 day of May, 2017, by THOMAS
EDGAR WALKER, Registered Nurse License Number 675173 and Vocational Nurse License

Number 135946, and said Order is final.

Effective this_ 13" day of June, 20 17.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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In the Matter of

Registered Nurse License Number 675173

& Vocational Nurse Licensé Number 135946
issued to THOMAS EDGAR WALKER

On this day the Texas Board of 1

considered the matter of THOMAS EDGAR WALIJ

BOARD OF NURSING
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CORRECTIVE

O O O OB

ACTION

Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

“ER, Registered Nurse License Number 675173

and Vocational Nurse License Number 135946, hdreinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information re

ceived by the Board produced evidence that Respondent violated

Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10)(eff 9/1/99), Texap Occupations Code.  Respondent waived

representation by counsel and agreed to the entry-

A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director

bf this Corrective Action approved by Katherine

on July 31, 2013,

1. Prior to the institution of Agency procee
served on Respondent and Respondent wis g
all requirements of the law for retention ¢

2 Respondent waived representation by €o
Action. '

3.

Respondent also holds a license to practi
is currently delinquent.

4,

by Examination, to the Board of Nursg
provided false, deceptive, and/or mislead
following statement:
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lings, notice of the matters specified below was
iven an opportunity to show compliance with
f the license.

unsel and agreed to the entry of this Corrective

Respondent is currently licensed to pragtice professional nursing. in the State of Texas:

Le vocational nursing in the State of Texas which

On or about December 14, 2000, Respondent submitted an Application for Initial Licensure

Examiners for the State of Texas, in which he
ing information, in that he attested the truth to the
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Have never been convicted of any

Respondent failed to disclose that, on or al

plea of Guilty to and was convicted of
misdemeanor offense, in the Criminal Co
Cause No. 9147250.

ctime other than a minor traffic violation.
out December 20, 1991, Respondent entered a
VING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED, a

unty Court No. 2 of Dallas County, Texas, under

Board has jurisdiction over this matter,

2.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to pro
9/1/99), Texas Occupations Code, and 22T

4, Respondent's conduct constitutes grounds

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Secti

Notice was served in accordance with law,

ons 301.451-301,555 and 301.651-301.657, the

/e violation of Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10)(eff
X. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(22)&(23)(eff 1/1/00),

r corrective action pursuant to Section 301,652,

Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.32(2)(D).

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED tha
the following requirements of this CORRECTIV]

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and O

Corrective Action SHALL apply to any and all
nursing in the State of Texas.
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL com

Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 efseq., theR

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. COD]
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ION

t RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete
E ACTION:
RDERED that, until successfully completed, this

future licenses issued to Respondent to practice
bly in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

iles and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

F §211.1 et seq.
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(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within ¢ne (1) year of the date of this Corrective Action,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing juriprudence and ethics, RESPONDENT SHALL

obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a

pre-approved provider, Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for
the course to be approved, the target audience shall ipclude nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act,’standar'ds of practice,
documentation of care, princi ples ofnursing ethics, cpnfidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nl;rses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance I ependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification, Courses focusing op malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring i’rrs‘fitution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course sHall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be Jound at the following Board website address:

rses. himl,

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a njonetary fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars (§500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of this
Corrective Action, Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of

cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that hipon full compliance with the terms of this
Corrective Action, this matter shall be closed and this Corrective Action shall remain confidential,
However, should Respondent fajl to successfully co mplete the terms of this Corrective Action, this
matter shall be terminated immediately and shall be treated as a discipliﬁary proceeding under
Subchapter J, TEX. OCC; CODE. Further, should Reg pondent commit a subscquent Violation of the
Nursing Practice Act or Board Rules, this Correctiye Action shall be treated as prior disciplinary

action,

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTEN TIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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I understand that I have the right (o legal counsel prior to signiggg this Corrective
Action. I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Corrective Action. Ineither admit

.

nor deny the violation alleged herein. By my signatlire below, I agree to the enﬁ%of this Corrective
‘ o

Action and to successfully complete its conditions, tp avoid further disciplinary}z?"ic"ﬁon in this matter.

I waive judicial review of this Order. 1 understand that when this Correcflgc Action becomes

effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to successfully complete the terms

and conditions of this Corrective Action, I will be s“’&b’ject to investi gatipn and dispiplinary sanction,

including possible revocation of my license to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a

consequence of my noncompliance,

Signed this __ié;l

;--"I' Lol iR

f Sen Tem 6\3‘“

L2003 .

SEAL

icin and for the State of _Tfft Q_S
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONS IDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby impose tliis Corrective Action that was signed on the 16"
day of September, 2013, by THOMAS EDGAR WALKER, Registered Nurse License Number

675173 and Vocational Nurse License Number 13 5946.

Effective this 25" diiy of September, 2013.

Katherine A, Thomab, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director ai behalf
of said Board
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